RESOLUTION No. 15-82

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE INVITATION TO BID #2015-04, STREET SWEEPING SERVICES, TO SFM SERVICES, INC.; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH SFM SERVICES, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF STREET SWEEPING SERVICES IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$508,823.11 FOR A TWO YEAR PERIOD, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE CITY ATTORNEY AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") issued Invitation to Bid #2015-04, titled Street Sweeping Services (the "ITB"), for which the City received one (1) response by the March 19, 2015 submittal deadline, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", which is incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference; and

WHEREAS, having reviewed the bid submitted, City Staff recommend that the Mayor and City Council award the bid to SFM Services, Inc. and authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with SFM Services, Inc. for the provision of street sweeping services in an amount not to exceed \$508,823.11 for a two (2) year period, which includes a 5% contingency to address any additions in the unit quantities or increases in frequency during the performance of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval of Award.</u> SFM Services, Inc. is hereby awarded the bid for Street Sweeping Services, pursuant to the terms of the ITB, the submitted bid, and an agreement to be executed with the City.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with SFM Services, Inc., subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, for the provision of Street Sweeping Services, in and amount not to exceed \$508,823.11 in a two (2) year period, and to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof;

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	/Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	/ Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7 day of April, 2015

IGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELEMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL CITY ATTORNEY